
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

15 January 2020 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at 

these offices on THURSDAY, 23RD JANUARY, 2020 at 2.00 pm when your attendance is 

requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 
 

1.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

3.   To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting of the District 
Planning Committee held on 17 December 2019. 
 

3 - 10 

4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business. 
 

 

Recommended for Approval. 
 

5.   DM/19/2242 - Land West of Turners Hill Road, Crawley Down - 
adjacent to RH10 4HE 
 

11 - 46 

Recommended for Refusal. 
 
None. 
 
Other Matters 
 
None. 



 
 
 

6.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

 
 

Human Rights Act 
 

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal. 

 
The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations. 

 
Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions. 

 
Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report. 

 
NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 

summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting. 

 
The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received. 

 
Members are also reminded the representations, plans and application file will also be 
available for inspection at these offices from 6.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 
 
To: Members of District Planning Committee: Councillors R Salisbury, D Sweatman, 

R Bates, P Chapman, E Coe-Gunnell White, S Hatton, R Jackson, C Laband, A Peacock, 
N Walker, R Webb and R Whittaker 
 

 
 

District Planning Committee - 23 January 2020



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee 
held on Tuesday, 17th December, 2019 

from 2.00 pm - 4.57 pm 
 
 

Present: R Salisbury (Chair) 
D Sweatman (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
P Chapman 
E Coe-
Gunnell White 
 

S Hatton 
R Jackson 
A Peacock 
 

N Walker 
R Webb 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors C Laband 
 
Also Present: Councillors  
 
 
 

1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
The Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillor Laband. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2019.  
 
The Minutes of the Committee held on 21 November 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. DM/18/4979 - LAND NORTH OF CLAYTON MILLS, OCKLEY LANE, HASSOCKS, 
WEST SUSSEX, BN6 8EX  
 
The Chairman noted that a further 3 representations had been received which had 
been sent to the Committee Members and confirmed that all Members had received 
the Agenda Update Sheet. He highlighted that one letter noted gypsy and traveller 
(G&T) provision.  He advised that the G&T sites issue has been dealt with at some 
length in the report. 
 
Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council informed the Committee that the site is allocated 
in the Council’s District Plan and, regarding G&T provision the application is policy 
compliant.  

District Planning Committee - 23 January 2020 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

 
Steve Ashdown, Team Leader for Major Development & Investigations introduced 
the report for outline planning application with all matters reserved except for access 
for up to 500 residential dwellings and land for a two-form entry primary school and 
community building, land for a bridleway link between Hassocks and Burgess Hill, 
associated infrastructure including informal open space, hard and soft landscaping, 
sustainable drainage features and a new site access onto Ockley Lane, and 
provision of improved pedestrian access across the railway line.   
 
He drew Members attention to the Agenda Update Sheet and highlighted the 
changes to Recommendation A. He sought delegated powers for officers to make 
any minor amendments following negotiations relating to the Section 106 
agreements. If any changes are more significant any decisions would be made in 
conjunction with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman. He noted the update regarding 
the weight to be afforded to the Policies of the Hassocks Neighbourhood Plan in the 
light of the Examiner’s Report which had been received the previous day.   
 
The Team Leader highlighted the properties adjacent to the site, the listed buildings 
which include the Grade II* Ockley Manor and the public right of way which runs 
through the site.  He confirmed the site has been allocated for up to 500 dwellings 
with provision for a primary school and the site is within the built up area boundary of 
Hassocks. He noted that open space land to the south of the site is outside the 
application site and is not in control of the developer. He confirmed that part of a new 
bridleway to connect Hassocks with Burgess Hill runs through the site and the 
remainder of the link is the next application on the agenda.  
 
He advised the Committee that the site access would take the form of a priority 
junction and would include a new footway and bus stop on the eastern side of Ockley 
Lane. He noted the realignment of a section of Ockley Lane by up to 2 metres which 
included the removal of a hedgerow/ditch, both of which would be re-provided as part 
of the scheme.  The Team Leader noted that the application included a number of 
parameter plans that detail the public open space, land for the primary school and 
land for potential community building. He confirmed a 10 metre buffer to Mackie 
Avenue and buffer to the eastern of the site would be secured through these plans.  
 
He noted the heritage assets and advised that the assessment had considered them 
individually and collectively as a group, and having regard to the statutory legal 
requirements, the substantial public benefit of the scheme outweighed the less than 
substantial harm to the heritage assets. He informed the Committee that the 
applicant is part funding a pedestrian tunnel under the railway line, and there is a 
condition to limit the level of occupation until the tunnel has been provided.  
 
A Hassocks Parish Councillor spoke in objection to the application.  He was 
concerned whether the pedestrian only tunnel was sufficient to cater for traffic 
movement in the future.  He noted the narrow width of Ockley Lane, the safety of the 
proposed access to the site and the sustainability of the dwellings. 
 
A local resident spoke in objection to the application. She expressed safety concerns 
over the proximity of access to the site and to the driveway to Hawthorn Cottage.   
 
A resident of Ockley Manor spoke in objection to the application.  He noted the 
Inspector’s comments on the location Ockely Manor in relation to the setting of the 
new development.  He advised that one block of housing impacts directly on Ockey 
Manor and relocation of the block would negate the issue.    
 

District Planning Committee - 23 January 2020 4



 
 

 
 

A local resident spoke in objection to the application.  He expressed concerns with 
the safety of the access and noted that the residents had commissioned a stage 1 
road safety audit which had identified a risk of accidents in Ockley Lane.  He 
requested that further detailed modelling work be undertaken before a decision was 
made by the Committee. 
 
A company representative spoke in favour of the application. He noted that the site is 
an allocated site and following the assessment of the heritage assets Historic 
England had no objection.  He advised that the impact on Ockley Manor is less than 
substantial and can be reduced at the design stage, but redesign would delay the 
early delivery of the school.   
 
The applicant’s highway consultant spoke in support of the application.  He noted the 
site access, design and detailed transport assessment by West Sussex County 
Council.  The problems identified by the road safety audit had been corrected, the 
access is acceptable and the gateway access will reduce vehicles speeds.  
 
The applicants’ planning agent spoke in support of the application.  He highlighted 
the public consultations which had led to design changes to mitigate the problems 
raised. He noted the public benefits and these benefits outweigh the limited harm.  
 
Cllr Dempsey spoke as Ward Member for Hassocks and objected to the application. 
He expressed concer
[...]
Committee was advised that the site will have a perimeter block arrangement of 
traditional back to back design dwellings with 4 clusters of affordable.  The officer 
noted the main impact would be on properties in Dunlop Close but it was not a 
significant impact. He confirmed the impact on the wider highway network was 
acceptable along with the level of car parking provision.  He confirmed that extensive 
flooding modeling has been undertaken by the applicant as existing watercourses run 
through and adjacent to the site.  He advised that the Council’s drainage engineers 
were content with layout and conditions would require the applicant to provide further 
details.  He confirmed that the Section 106 legal agreement has been signed. 

  
John Longhorn, Linden Homes spoke in support of the application.  He noted that 
changes had been made to scheme following several design review panel meetings. 
He confirmed they have worked with officers to improve existing drainage issues in 

District Planning Committee - 23 January 2020 7



 
 

 
 

Dunlop Close.  He highlighted the additional 36 x 2 bed affordable units and the 
provision of electric vehicle charging points to future proof the development.   
 
Kazys Narbotus, Civil Engineer spoke in support of the application. He highlighted 
the hydraulic modeling of existing conditions and provision of 1:100 and 1:1000 flood 
maps. He confirmed the design of the flood scheme would lower some areas to 
provide flood storage zones with controlled discharge. He noted that ground floor 
levels will be constructed 300mm above the flood level risk and the developers will 
undertake ditch clearance on a regular basis. 
 
Cllr Jackson, Ward Member for Hurstpierpoint and Downs confirmed that the Parish 
Council had objected to the application.  He welcomed the provision of affordable 
housing and highlighted his concern with the existing flooding issues on the site and 
surrounding area.  He requested reassurance that the foul
[...]
lemented permission 
(DM/17/0331) at land at Gamblemead, Fox Hill to provide for 19 additional 

District Planning Committee - 23 January 2020 8



 
 

 
 

dwellings including 6 additional affordable units with associated landscaping, 
road layout, access and parking. 
 
The Team Leader drew Members’ attention to the Agenda Update sheet. He 
confirmed that the principle of development and access had already been 
established and the site is within the built up area of Haywards Heath. He 
highlighted the redesign of the central area of the site and the western end for 
the additional dwellings which would have no impact on the highway network.  
He noted that some of the larger dwellings had been replaced with smaller 
units with some terraced dwellings. He confirmed the same central road 
layout with a minor change to the road layout at the western end.   
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that the statutory authorities and 
Haywards Heath Town Council had no objections.  He noted that the 
development would provide much needed additional affordable housing.  
 
The Vice-Chairman proposed a motion to move to the recommendation which 
was seconded by Cllr Coe Gunnell-White.  
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took the Committee to the 
recommendations and which the Committee approved unanimously.  

  
RESOLVED  
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix A and B and the Agenda Update Sheet. 

 

9. DM/19/3845 - LAND TO THE WEST OF FREEKS LANE, FREEKS LANE, 
BURGESS HILL, WEST SUSSEX, EAST OF RH15 9RW  
 
Stuart Malcolm, Northern Arc Strategic Development Delivery Manager introduced 
the report for approval of reserved matters pursuant to condition 1 of DM/18/0509 for 
the erection of 460 dwellings, including public open space, play areas, associated 
infrastructure including roads, surface water attenuation and associated demolition. 
 
The officer drew Members’ attention to the Agenda Update sheet and n
[...]
 concern over the current state of 
Freeks Lane which is an unmade road. He requested that the Construction 
Management Plan includes the maintenance of Freeks Lane until Right of Way is 
diverted and the facility for residents of Freeks Lane to contact contractors with their 
concerns. 
 
The Chairman made reference to the Northern Arc Master Plan, and the approved 
Northern Arc Design Guide.  He advised that the application to link to the spine road 
would be considered later on and it will include the bridge to link to rest of the 
Northern Arc development.  He confirmed the restriction on the number of houses 
built until spine road access has come forward. 

 
In response to a Member’s question the Northern Arc Strategic Development 
Delivery Manager noted that Freeks Lane was outside the application site.  He 
confirmed that as part of wider Northern Arc development Freeks Lane will be 
upgraded to form a section of the Green Circle.  
 
A Member welcomed the design of the development and highlighted that the design 
of the relocated play area is a major upgrade on the existing amenity.  He noted the 
request for the consultation on the leaps and neaps to include a wider audience than 
just the schools.    
 
The Chairman noted the Design Panel hopes that this development will form the 
bench mark for future applications in the Northern Arc development. 

 
A Member highlighted the Section 106 Agreement contributions from the developer 
totaling £10m with £6m set aside for education and £0.75m for sports. 

 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took the Committee to the 
recommendations and which the Committee approved unanimously.  

 
RESOLVED  

 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A.  
 

10. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.57 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

District Planning Committee - 23 January 2020 10



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

District Wide Committee 
 

23 JAN 2020 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Worth Parish Council 
 

DM/19/2242 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 

LAND WEST OF TURNERS HILL ROAD CRAWLEY DOWN WEST 
SUSSEX 
RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION PURSUANT TO PLANNING 
CONSENT DM/15/3614 FOR THE ERECTION OF 44NO. DWELLINGS AND 
ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, PLAY AREA, HARD AND SOFT 
LANDSCAPING, AND SWALES. (AMENDED DRAWINGS RECEIVED 
DATED 5TH DECEMBER RELATING TO LAYOUT AND DESIGN 
MATTERS) 
GRISTON LAHAISE AND CROSS LLP 
 

District Planning Committee - 23 January 2020 11

Agenda Item 5



 

POLICY: Ancient Woodland / Areas of Special Control for Adverts / 
Countryside Area of Dev. Restraint / Classified Roads - 20m buffer / 
Planning Agreement / Planning Obligation / Aerodrome 
Safeguarding (CAA) / Radar Safeguarding (NATS) / SWT Bat 
Survey / Tree Preservation Order Points / Highways Agreement 
(WSCC) /  

  
ODPM CODE: Smallscale Major Dwellings 
 
13 WEEK DATE: 23rd January 2020 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Phillip Coote / Cllr Ian Gibson / Cllr Roger Webb /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Stephen Ashdown 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy 
on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Reserved Matters approval is sought in relation to the layout, appearance, scale and 
landscaping of the 44 dwellings allowed on appeal by the Secretary of the State, 
under a decision letter dated 1st March 2018. As part of the appeal process the 
issue of access was considered and determined acceptable and as such does not 
form part of the consideration of the application now before members. For the sake 
of clarity, access to the scheme will be taken from the adjacent Wychwood 
development. 
 
In making an assessment as to whether the proposal complies with the Development 
Plan, the Courts have confirmed that the Development Plan must be considered as a 
whole, not simply in relation to any one individual policy. It is therefore not the case 
that a proposal must accord with each and every policy within the Development Plan. 
 
The layout is sound, and the external elevations of the dwellings will produce a 
development that fits in satisfactorily in the area. The layout generates roads that run 
adjacent to the site perimeter that generally provide outward-facing frontages and 
reveal the existing boundary trees and vegetation. It is therefore considered the 
application complies with policy DP26 of the District Plan, policy CDNP05 of the 
Neighbourhood Plan and represents the high-quality design that is sought by the 
NPPF. 
 
The access into the site was approved at the outline stage. This was found to be 
acceptable both in relation to highway safety and in relation to the impact on the 
capacity of the road network. The road layout within the site will encourage vehicles 
to travel at a low speed and is satisfactory. It is also considered that the level of car 
parking provided is also satisfactory to serve the development.  

District Planning Committee - 23 January 2020 12



 

 
There is a conflict with part p) of policy CDNP05 in respect of the percentage of 2 
and 3 bedroom market units that is provided within the scheme. However, the 
conflict is very minor, and the scheme does provide a good mix of dwelling sizes as 
required by policy DP30 in the District Plan. The scheme provides a policy compliant 
level of affordable housing and the Councils Housing Officer has no objection to the 
scheme. It is considered the delivery of a good mix of housing, including affordable 
housing should be significant positive weight in the planning balance.  
 
The required infrastructure to serve the development has been secured by the Legal 
Agreement that was completed when outline planning permission was granted for 
the development of this site and it has already been found that the development will 
not have a likely significant impact on the Ashdown Forest SAC or SPA. As such 
policies DP17 and DP20 of the District Plan are met.  
 
It is considered that there would not be a significant adverse impact on the 
residential amenities of the occupiers of the properties that adjoin the site. The 
proposal would result in a change in outlook from existing properties that adjoin the 
site (from an open field to housing development), however this was known at the 
time that the appeal was considered and taken in to account and deemed 
acceptable. It is not considered that the proposal would result in significant harm 
being caused to existing residential amenities. 
 
The proposed scheme provides for appropriate buffer areas to the adjacent Ancient 
Woodland to the north and south of the site. These buffer areas will be free from 
physical development and as such the scheme provides sufficient protection to the 
Ancient Woodland. The scheme complies with policy DP38 of the District Plan and 
the CDNP09 of the Neighbourhood Plan 
 
In light of all the above it is considered that the proposal complies with the 
Development Plan when read as a whole, which is the proper basis for decision 
making. It is therefore recommended that reserved matters consent is granted for 
this development 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix A. 
 

 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
A total of 9 letters of representation have been received objecting to the scheme on 
the following grounds; 
 

• Increase use of Wychwood for access would be dangerous and intrusive; 

• Current residents pay a maintenance charge, who is going to pay for the 
additional wear and tear. 

• An additional vehicular access to Huntsland should be provided; 

• Apartment block inconsistent with the wider area; 

District Planning Committee - 23 January 2020 13



 

• Too many properties and not enough open space; 

• Properties 
[...]
sing 
3200 K yellow bulbs to give a softer lighting, more suitable in these 
circumstances. 

 
5. General Issues. 
 

We are disappointed that the Parish Council's concerns in relation to the design 
of the buildings and their suitability for this location as stated in our letter of 19th 
July have not been addressed in these amended plans, as these concerns were 
in the main based on the findings of the SOS during the Planning Inquiry which 
should be upheld. 

 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Reserved Matters approval is sought in relation to the layout, appearance, scale and 
landscaping of the 44 dwellings allowed on appeal by the Secretary of the State, 
under a decision letter dated 1st March 2018. As part of the appeal process the 
issue of access was considered and determined acceptable and as such does not 
form part of the consideration of the application now before members. For the sake 
of clarity, access to the scheme will be taken from the adjacent Wychwood 
development. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
DM/15/3614 - Outline application for the approval of access details for 44 no. 
dwellings together with associated access road, car parking, landscaping and open 
space - Refused 8th February 2016. 
 
DM/15/3979 - Outline application for the approval of access details for 30 no. 
dwellings together with associated access road, car parking, landscaping and open 
space - Called in by the Secretary of State 24th April 2016. 
 
AP/16/0016 - Outline application for the approval of access details for 44 no. 
dwellings together with associated access road, car parking, landscaping and open 
space - Allowed 1st March 2018. 
 
AP/16/0037 - Outline application for the approval of access details for 30 no. 
dwellings together with associated access road, car parking, landscaping and open 
space - Allowed 1st March 2018 
 

District Planning Committee - 23 January 2020 17



 

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
The site lies to the west of Crawley Down and comprises of three fields tha
[...]
ect to the development'. 
 
It should be noted that a condition is attached to the outline permission (condition 
no.3 of AP/16/0037) that requires the Reserved Matters submissions to be 'general 
accordance' with documents/plans that were submitted with the application, namely 
the Design and Access Statement and the illustrative layouts.  
 
In terms of the proposed layout, the scheme has been carefully considered by your 
Urban Designer who, in summary, has stated the following; 
 
'The layout generally works well and is organised around a continuous looped road 
arrangement that define two perimeter blocks and an open space in the middle that 
gives the scheme a central focus. This arrangement also generates roads that run 
adjacent to the site perimeter that provide outward-facing frontages and reveal the 
existing boundary trees and vegetation'. 
 
It is recognised that the layout before members differs from the illustrative plans 
submitted in support of the application/appeal (as referred to in condition no.3 noted 
above), however it is relevant to consider whether the proposals are in 'general 
accordance', as expressly set out in the condition. This is a matter of planning 
judgement. 
 
The proposed layout maintains many of the principles established by the illustrative 
layout, including the 15m buffer zones to the ancient woodland, the landscape 
buffers to the eastern and western boundaries, the separation of the proposed 
development to the existing properties to the east of the site and the principally 
outward facing nature of the development. It is considered that the layout as 
proposed does comply with the 'general accordance' requirement of the condition 
no.3 of the outline permission and does, in your officer’s judgement provide 
improvements over that shown in the illustrative proposals, particularly with regard to 
the provision of open space within the centre of the site that will provide the 
development a focal point. 
 
It is recognised
[...]
ent and the access into this site has been 
established by virtue of the planning permission that was granted by the Secretary of 
State. The details of the reserved matters of the layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping of the site need to be assessed against the relevant polices in the 
Development Plan. In making an assessment as to whether the proposal complies 
with the development plan, the Courts have confirmed that the Development Plan 
must be considered as a whole, not simply in relation to any one individual policy. It 
is therefore not the case that a proposal must accord with each and every policy 
within the development plan. 
 
The layout is sound and the external elevations of the dwellings will produce a 
development that fits in satisfactorily in the area. The layout generates roads that run 
adjacent to the site perimeter that generally provide outward-facing frontages and 
reveal the existing boundary trees and vegetation. It is therefore considered the 
application complies with policy DP26 of the DP, policy CDNP05 of the CDNP and 
represents the high quality design that is sought by the NPPF. 
 
The access into the site was approved at the outline stage. This was found to be 
acceptable both in relation to highway safety and in relation to the impact on the 
capacity of the road network. The road layout within the site will encourage vehicles 
to travel at a low speed and is satisfactory. It is also considered that the level of car 
parking provided is also satisfactory to serve the development.  
 
There is a conflict with part p) of policy CDNP05 in respect of the percentage of 2 
and 3 bedroom market units that is provided within the scheme. However the conflict 
is very minor and the scheme does provide a good mix of dwelling sizes as required 
by policy DP30 in the DP. The scheme provides a policy compliant level of affordable 
housing and the Councils Housing Officer has no objection to the scheme. It is 
considered the delivery of a g
[...]
guarded Aerodromes, Technical Sites and Military 
Explosive Storage Areas) Direction 2002. 
 
NATS 
 
The proposed development has been examined from a technical safeguarding aspect and 
does not conflict with our safeguarding criteria. Accordingly, NATS (En Route) Public Limited 
Company (NERL) has no safeguarding objection to the proposal. 
 
However, please be aware that this response applies specifically to the above consultation 
and only reflects the position of NATS (that is responsible for the management of en route 
air traffic) based on the information supplied at the time of this application. This letter does 
not provide any indication of the position of any other party, whether they be an airport, 
airspace user or otherwise. It remains your responsibility to ensure that all the appropriate 
consultees are properly consulted. 
 
 

District Planning Committee - 23 January 2020 45

mailto:gal.safeguarding@gatwickairport.com
http://www.aoa.org.uk/policy-campaigns/operations-safety/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting of the District Planning Committee held on 17 December 2019.
	5 DM/19/2242 - Land West of Turners Hill Road, Crawley Down - adjacent to RH10 4HE



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 23rd January, 2020 

from 2.00 pm - 2.50 pm 
 
 

Present: R Salisbury (Chair) 
D Sweatman (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
P Chapman 
S Hatton 
 

R Jackson 
C Laband 
A Peacock 
 

N Walker 
R Webb 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors E Coe-Gunnell White 
 
Also Present: Councillors  
 
 
 

1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Coe-Gunnell White. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2019.  
 
After a minor amendment to the timing of the break during the meeting held on 17 
December, the Minutes of the Committee meeting were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. DM/19/2242 - LAND WEST OF TURNERS HILL ROAD, CRAWLEY DOWN - 
ADJACENT TO RH10 4HE  
 
Steve Ashdown, Team Leader for Major Developments introduced the report for 
reserved matters and noted that a Section 106 Legal Agreement has been completed 
as part of the Appeal process. He highlighted the Tree Preservation Orders on a 
number of trees adjacent to the site.  The Team Leader confirmed that the access to 
the site was approved at the outline stage and this was a reserved matters 
application for the layout, appearance, scale and landscaping of the development. He 
confirmed that the proposal shared principles established at the outline stage 
including 15m buffer zones to the Ancient Woodland to the north and south of the 
site, the general landscaping to the east and west boundaries and the retention of 



 
 

 
 

separation distances with existing properties to the east. The Committee were 
advised that officers considered that the design is in general accordance with the 
outline scheme, the main difference is the open space in the centre of the site.  He 
noted there had been some concerns regarding the location of the block of flats to 
the south of the site and the play area but confirmed that officers were content. He 
stated that the proposal would provide a policy compliant affordable housing 
provision  and noted the minor conflict with the number of 2 and 3 bedroom units with 
the Neighbourhood Plan policy.  However, he noted that overall 77% of the 
properties would be 1, 2 and 3 bedroom properties and that the overall mix was 
acceptable in accordance with policy DP30 of the District Plan. The Urban Designer 
has not raised an objection to the scheme.  It is considered that the proposal 
complies with the Development Plan when considered as a whole.  
 

 John Hitchcock, Worth Parish Councillor spoke in objection to the application as the 
reserved matters application does not comply with the District Plan, Crawley Down 
Neighbourhood Plan and application approved by the Secretary of State (SoS).   

 
Ian Gibson spoke as a resident with a prejudicial interest and he objected to the 
application.  He recapped on the planning history of the site, noted the SoS 
conditions for the design housing mix and the conflict with Crawley Down 
Neighbourhood Plan. He advised Committee of a mathematical error on page 27 of 
the report as the % of 2 and 3 bed market units was 66% not the 70% stated in the 
report. 
 
Lisa Da Silva, agent spoke in support of the application.  She noted that the access 
was the same as the application granted at appeal, and the application had been 
revised further after discussions with officers.  She highlighted the buffer zones to the 
Ancient Woodland, retention of hedgerows, mixed housing types with the inclusion of 
bungalows and policy compliant 30% affordable housing.  

 
In response to comments from Members the Team Leader confirmed that the fencing 
along the buffer zone to the Ancient Woodland would be similar to that used in 
Wychwood Place. With regards to sustainability he also noted that the developer 
would be using a ‘fabric first’ approach.  The garages would be constructed to allow 
for the later installation of electric vehicle charging points.   
 
Members discussed the safety of pedestrians within the development and crossings 
on Turners Hill Road.  The Team Leader commented that no consultees had raised 
any issues on highway matters and there will be a path to the rear of the garages for 
the flats.     
  
The Chairman recapped on the planning history for the site and he confirmed that 
two pedestrian crossings will be constructed on Turners Hill Road.  The Team Leader 
advised that these are covered by a planning condition.  The Chairman referred 
Members to page 29 of the report and confirmed that the affordable housing mix had 
been dealt with at SoS level and the Inspector had advised that the mix was 
acceptable.  
 
Members expressed concern over the contemporary design of the units with a limited 
pallet of facing materials.  The Team Leader advised that the developer will be 
creating bespoke designs and highlighted condition 5 which stated that detailed 
elements of the design and materials would need to be approved by the Urban 
Designer and officers.  A Member highlighted the adjacent development which had 
received a design award.  
 



 
 

 
 

The Chairman advised the Committee that the Mid Sussex Design Guide had not yet 
been adopted and cannot be relied on as evidence in planning decisions.  He also 
noted that solar gain would have been advantageous but solar panels /tiles are not 
included in the design.  The design has a balance between layout and green open 
space.  
 
A Member asked why there was no access to the Play area from The Pheasantry.  
The Team Leader commented that access could not be created by the Developer as 
it would be across private land, and therefore the use of the land was outside the 
developer’s control. 
 
As there were no further questions Councillor Walker proposed a motion that the 
Committee approve the application which was seconded by Cllr Laband, the 
councillors voted 10 in favour of the motion, with1 vote against. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
It is recommended that permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix A 
 

6. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.50 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


